

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Was-25-276

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**NAKOMA V. POLCHES**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Washington County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara, # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR NAKOMA V. POLCHES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Introduction.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Statement of the Case .....</b>	<b>9</b>
I.    Pretrial motions .....	9
II.    The CAC video.....	11
III.    ████████'s testimony .....	14
IV.    Other pertinent evidence and argument.....	15
<b>Issues Presented for Review.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b><i>First Assignment of Error</i></b>	
I.    The court committed obvious error by permitting the complainant to testify remotely, even though the statute permitting such remote testimony was inapplicable because the positive identification of defendant was required. .....	18
A.    Preservation and standard of review .....	18
B.    Analysis.....	18
1.    The court erred. .....	18
2.    The error was plain. .....	21
3.    The error affected substantial rights. .....	22
4.    This Court should vacate, in order to ensure fairness and uphold the integrity and public reputation of our courts. ....	24

## ***Second Assignment of Error***

II. The trial court erred by concluding that <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) permitted the complainant to testify remotely from a CAC, in the presence of a VWA, and when positive identification of defendant was required. ....	25
A. Preservation and standard of review .....	25
B. Analysis.....	25
1. Unlike <i>Craig</i> , here, identity was at issue. ....	26
2. Unlike <i>Craig</i> , here, the adversarial nature of the proceeding was significantly diminished. ....	27
3. Unlike <i>Craig</i> , where the children's live testimony was substantial, here, it was minimal and marred by reliability-eroding factors. ....	29
4. Prejudicial error .....	31
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>Certificate of Filing and Service .....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*Coy v. Iowa*, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) ..... 25

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836 (1990) ..... *passim*

### **Other Cases**

*Anderson v. State*, 831 A.2d 858 (Del. 2003) ..... 19

*Bowler v. State*, 2014 ME 157, 108 A.3d 1257 ..... 19

*Craig v. State*, 544 A.2d 784 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988) ..... 29

*Craig v. State*, 560 A.2d 1120 (Md. 1989) ..... 26, 29

*Ferguson v. State*, 168 P.3d 476 (Wyo. 2007) ..... 19

*People v. Kadell*, 411 P.3d 281 (Colo. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 21

*State v. Adams*, 2019 ME 132, 214 A.3d 496 ..... 25

*State v. Austin*, 2016 ME 14, 131 A.3d 377 ..... 22

*State v. Clisham*, 614 A.2d 1297 (Me. 1992) ..... 18

*State v. Donovan*, 2004 ME 81, 853 A.2d 772 ..... 19

*State v. Engroff*, 2025 ME 83, \_\_\_\_ A.3d \_\_\_\_ ..... 23

*State v. Pabon*, 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147 ..... 18

*State v. Pinkham*, 2016 ME 59, 137 A.3d 203 ..... 19, 21

*State v. Seale*, 2020 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 491 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2020) ..... 28

*Stockley v. Doil*, 2005 ME 47, 870 A.2d 1208 ..... 19

*United States v. Cox*, 871 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Wildermuth v. State*, 530 A.2d 275 (Md. 1987) ..... 26

## **Statutes**

15 M.R.S. § 1321 ..... 7, 9, 18, 26

15 M.R.S. § 1321(2) ..... 9, 22

15 M.R.S. § 1321(3) ..... *passim*

16 M.R.S. § 358 ..... 7, 9

16 M.R.S. § 358(3)(B) ..... 12

16-A M.R.S. § 53-C(2) ..... 7

16-A M.R.S. 53-C(1)(C) ..... 7

17-A M.R.S. § 253(1)(C) ..... 9

17-A M.R.S. § 454 ..... 13

22 M.R.S. § 4019 ..... 7

22 M.R.S. § 4019(6) ..... 12

30-A M.R.S. § 460 ..... 7

725 ILCS 5/106B-5(h) ..... 20

Md. Criminal Procedure Code Ann. § 11-303 ..... 20

Rev. Code Wash. § 9A.44.150 ..... 20

## **Rules**

M.R. App. P. 20 ..... 10

M.R. U. Crim. P. 51.....	19
--------------------------	----

M.R. U. Crim. P. 52(b).....	19
-----------------------------	----

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Sixth Amendment .....	passim
-----------------------	--------

## **Scholarship**

Kermit V. Lipez, <i>The Child Witness in Sexual Abuse Cases in Maine: Presentation, Impeachment, and Controversy</i> , 42. ME. L. REV. 283 (1990).....	15
--	----

## **Other Authorities**

<i>Brief of Respondent Sandra Ann Craig</i> , 1990 WL 505649, No. 89-478 (Mar. 30, 1990) .....	27
--	----

<i>Reply Brief of State of Maryland</i> , 1990 WL 10013119, No. 89-478 (Apr. 11, 1990) .....	30
--	----

<i>What is a CAC?</i> , available at: <a href="https://www.cacmaine.org/how-it-works.html">https://www.cacmaine.org/how-it-works.html</a> .....	7
---	---

## **Legislative Materials**

<i>An Act to Facilitate Children’s Testimony in Certain Sex Crime Cases: Work Session on LD 1612, HP 1201 Before the J. Standing Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 130th Legis. (May 28, 2021) (remarks of Rep. Stephen W. Moriarty) available at <a href="https://legislature.maine.gov/audio/#438?event=84617&amp;startDate=2021-05-28T09:00:00-04:00">https://legislature.maine.gov/audio/#438?event=84617&amp;startDate=2021-05-28T09:00:00-04:00</a> .....	20
--	----

<i>An Act to Permit Recordings of a Protected Person To Be Admissible in Evidence: Hearing on L.D. 765 Before the J. Standing Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 131st Legis. 1 (2023) (testimony of Sen. Anne Carney, sponsor of L.D. 765) .....	23
